CFN: 20220547130 BOOK 33279 PAGE 4823 DATE:07/08/2022 11:22:19 AM

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK OF COURT, MIA-DADE CTY

DESIGN REVIEW BOARD City of Miami Beach, Florida

MEETING DATE: June 7, 2022

PROPERTY/ FOLIO: 6961 Abbott Avenue

300 71st Street 02-3211-002-0930 326 71st Street 02-3211-002-0850 02-3211-002-0870 02-3211-002-0880 6985 Abbott Avenue 02-3211-002-0860 6961 Abbott Avenue 02-3211-002-0890

FILE NO: DRB21-0781

IN RE: An application for modifications to a previously approved Design Review

Approval for the construction of a new multistory mixed-use residential and retail development, including one or more waivers and variances. Specifically, the applicant requested modifications to the design of all

02-3211-002-0920

elevations and floor plans.

6972 Harding Avenue

LEGAL: See attached Exhibit 'A'

APPLICANT(S): North Beach Town Center Development LLC

SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

The City of Miami Beach Design Review Board makes the following FINDINGS OF FACT, based upon the evidence, information, testimony and materials presented at the public hearing and which are part of the record for this matter:

I. Design Review

- A. The Board has jurisdiction pursuant to Section 118-252(a) of the Miami Beach Code. The property is not located within a designated local historic district and is not a individually designated historic site.
- B. Based on the plans and documents submitted with the application, testimony and information provided by the applicant, and the reasons set forth in the Planning Department Staff Report, the project as submitted is inconsistent with Design Review Criteria 9 and 19 in Section 118-251 of the Miami Beach Code.
- C. Based on the plans and documents submitted with the application, testimony and information provided by the applicant, and the reasons set forth in the Planning Department Staff Report, the project as submitted is inconsistent with the Sea Level Rise Criteria 1, 10 and 12 in Section 133-50(a) of the Miami Beach Code.

June 7, 2022

1. The property shall comply with all of the conditions of the original approval enumerated in the Final Order for DRB19-0462 dated November 3, 2020, except as modified herein.

- 2. Revised elevation, site plan and floor plan drawings for the proposed mixed-use development at 6961 Abbott Avenue shall be submitted to and approved by staff; at a minimum, such drawings shall incorporate the following:
 - a. The grid of the garage screening shall consist of a white finish, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Design Review Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.
 - b. The mesh screening for the garage shall include white vertical striations as indicated in the provided renderings, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Design Review Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.
 - c. Paint sample options shall be painted on the building for the final review and approval of staff.
 - d. The final details of all exterior surface finishes and materials, including samples, shall be submitted, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Design Review Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.
 - e. Final details of all proposed storefront systems and associated details shall be provided for all ground floor elevations on the project site, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Design Review Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.
 - f. A copy of all pages of the recorded Final Order shall be scanned into the plans submitted for building permit, and shall be located immediately after the front cover page of the permit plans.
 - g. Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, the project Architect shall verify, in writing, that the subject project has been constructed in accordance with the plans approved by the Planning Department for Building Permit.

In accordance with Section 118-262, the applicant, or the city manager on behalf of the city administration, or an affected person, Miami Design Preservation League or Dade Heritage Trust may seek review of any order of the Design Review Board by the City Commission, except that orders granting or denying a request for rehearing shall not be reviewed by the Commission.

II. Variance(s)

A. No new variances were requested as part of this application for modifications.

The decision of the Board regarding variances shall be final and there shall be no further



DRB21-0781 – 6961 Abbott Avenue June 7, 2022

review thereof except by resort to a court of competent jurisdiction by petition for writ of certiorari.

- III. General Terms and Conditions applying to both 'I. Design Review Approval and 'II. Variances' noted above.
 - A. There shall be a limit of 500 apartment units built within the TC-C district in addition to the maximum density and intensity permitted prior to the adoption of the FAR increase approved on November 7, 2017. See Sec 142-741(b)(2)(a)(ii) Apartments.
 - B. Where one or more parcels are unified for a single development, the property owner shall execute and record a unity of title or a covenant in lieu of unity of title, as may be applicable, in a form acceptable to the City Attorney.
 - C. All new construction over 7,000 square feet shall be required to be, at a minimum, certified as LEED Gold by USGBC. In lieu of achieving LEED Gold certification, properties can elect to pay a sustainability fee, pursuant to Chapter 133 of the City Code. This fee is set as a percentage of the cost of construction.
 - D. The applicant shall comply with the electric vehicle parking requirements, pursuant to Sec. 130-39 of the City Code.
 - E. Project shall comply with Urban Heat Island Ordinance.
 - F. Identify intended compliance with Section 142-747 North Beach Public Benefits Fund. Fee per unit public fund benefit. Contribution to public benefits fund. A contribution to the public benefits fund, in the amount identified in appendix A shall be required for each square foot of floor area located above the 125 feet. Provide information and details of how the project will satisfy this requirement.
 - G. Site plan approval is contingent upon meeting Public School Concurrency requirements. Applicant shall obtain a valid School Concurrency Determination Certificate (Certificate) issued by the Miami-Dade County Public Schools. The Certificate shall state the number of seats reserved at each school level. In the event sufficient seats are not available, a proportionate share mitigation plan shall be incorporated into a tri-party development agreement and duly executed prior to the issuance of a Building Permit.
 - H. The Applicant agrees that a project manager will be retained to ensure that all aspects of the development permitting and licensing processes are coordinated and consistent with the approved plans. The applicant agrees to submit the name and contact information for the project manager to the Planning Department within 90 days of the May 05, 2020 meeting. Failure to comply with this condition within the specified time shall result in notice and a hearing before the Board to extend the timeframe.
 - I. The applicant shall submit a Hold Harmless Covenant Running with the Land to the City Attorney's Office in a form acceptable to the City Attorney indemnifying and holding harmless the city against any claim or loss in the event of an accident involving a motor vehicle or other instrumentality due to the proximity of the new building to the proposed alley re-alignment.

DRB21-0781 – 6961 Abbott Avenue June 7, 2022

- J. In the event Code Compliance receives complaints of unreasonably loud noise from mechanical and/or electrical equipment, and determines the complaints to be valid, even if the equipment is operating pursuant to manufacturer specifications, the applicant shall take such steps to mitigate the noise with noise attenuating materials as reviewed and verified by an acoustic engineer, subject to the review and approval of staff based upon the design review or appropriateness criteria, and/or directions received from the Board.
- K. A Construction Parking and Traffic Management Plan (CPTMP) shall be approved by the Parking Director pursuant to Chapter 106, Article II, Division 3 of the City Code, prior to the issuance of a Building Permit.
- L. The final building plans shall meet all other requirements of the Land Development Regulations of the City Code.
- M. The Final Order shall be recorded in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, <u>prior</u> to the issuance of a Building Permit.
- N. Satisfaction of all conditions is required for the Planning Department to give its approval on a Certificate of Occupancy; a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy or Partial Certificate of Occupancy may also be conditionally granted Planning Departmental approval.
- O. The Final Order is not severable, and if any provision or condition hereof is held void or unconstitutional in a final decision by a court of competent jurisdiction, the order shall be returned to the Board for reconsideration as to whether the order meets the criteria for approval absent the stricken provision or condition, and/or it is appropriate to modify the remaining conditions or impose new conditions.
- P. The conditions of approval herein are binding on the applicant, the property's owners, operators, and all successors in interest and assigns.
- Q. Nothing in this order authorizes a violation of the City Code or other applicable law, nor allows a relaxation of any requirement or standard set forth in the City Code.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, based upon the foregoing findings of fact, the evidence, information testimony and materials presented at the public hearing, which are part of the record for this matter, and the staff report and analysis, which are adopted herein, including the staff recommendations, which were amended and adopted by the Board, that the **application** is GRANTED for the above-referenced project subject to those certain conditions specified in Paragraph I, II, III of the Finding of Fact, to which the applicant has agreed.

PROVIDED, the applicant shall build substantially in accordance with the plans, entitled "6988 Abbott Avenue" as prepared by **Alfonso Jurado Architecture**, dated, signed and sealed January 3, 2022, and updated May 9, 2022, and as approved by the Design Review Board, as determined by staff.

When requesting a building permit, the plans submitted to the Building Department for permit shall be consistent with the plans approved by the Board, modified in accordance with the conditions of approval that must be satisfied prior to permit issuance, as set forth in this Order, have been met.

7/6/2022 | 5:40 PM EDT

DRB21-0781 – 6961 Abbott Avenue June 7, 2022

The issuance of the approval does not relieve the applicant from obtaining all other required Municipal, County and/or State reviews and permits, including final zoning approval. If adequate handicapped access is not provided on the Board approved plans, this approval does not mean that such handicapped access is not required. When requesting Building permit, the plans submitted to the Building Department for permit shall be consistent with the plans approved by the Board, modified in accordance with the conditions set forth in this Order.

If the Full Building Permit for the project is not issued within eighteen (18) months of the meeting date at which the original approval was granted, the application will expire and become null and void, unless the applicant makes an application to the Board for an extension of time, in accordance with the requirements and procedures of Chapter 118 of the City Code, the granting of any such extension of time shall be at the discretion of the Board. If the Full Building Permit for the project shall expire for any reason (including but not limited to construction not commencing and continuing, with required inspections, in accordance with the applicable Building Code), the application will expire and become null and void.

In accordance with Chapter 118 of the City Code, the violation of any conditions and safeguards that are a part of this Order shall be deemed a violation of the land development regulations of the City Code. Failure to comply with this **Order** shall subject the application to Chapter 118 of the City Code, for revocation or modification of the application.

Dated
DESIGN REVIEW BOARD THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA
DocuSigned by:
Muhal aBlah
BY: DEC3ECF2EB68404
Michael Belush, AICP
Chief of Planning and Zoning For Chairman
STATE OF FLORIDA))SS
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE)
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of day of
of Miami Beach, Florida, a Florida Municipal Corporation, on behalf of the Corporation. He is bersonally known to me.

TIK

CFN: 20220547130 BOOK 33279 PAGE 4828 Page 6 of 7

DRB21-0781 - 6961 Abbott Avenue June 7, 2022

LIZBETH BUENO Notary: MY COMMISSION # HH 152048 Print Name EXPIRES: December 12, 2022 Notary Public, State of Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters My Commission Expires: 12/12/22 Commission Number: НН 152048 {NOTARIAL SEAL] DocuSigned by: Steven Rothstein Approved As To Form: 7/6/2022 | 5:20 PM EDT City Attorney's Office: - E8B54D6BBD7D409 DocuSigned by: Filed with the Clerk of the Jessica Gonzalez Design Review Board on (7/7/2022 | 7:42 AM EDT) Exhibit 'A'

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF MIAMIDADE, STATE OF FLORIDA, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL 1:

LOTS 1, 3, 4, 16, 17 AND 18, BLOCK 12 OF NORMANDY BEACH SOUTH, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 21, PAGE 54, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA. (LAND AREA: 36,991.48 SQ. FT)

PARCEL 2:

LOT 5, BLOCK 12 OF NORMANDY BEACH SOUTH, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 21, PAGE 54 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA. (LAND AREA: 6,000.00 SQ. FT)

PARCEL 3:

LOT 2, BLOCK 12 OF NORMANDY BEACH SOUTH, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 21, PAGE 54 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA. (LAND AREA: 6,000.00 SQ. FT)

TOTAL LAND AREA: 48,995.48 SQ. FT

TVB